Issue 2 07/03


[image: image2.jpg]fig 1 sho:

2 where bracket fits

when hugger fitted
this screw passes
through hugger shell
which fits on top
of bracket
use the longe
socket screw here





T509, T595, T955 & Sprint ST

HUGGER
When fitting your Powerbronze product it will help you to use your motorcycle manual for disassembly and reassembly of your motorcycle.  You will need a set of spanners, sockets, alan keys & screw drivers.

As a general rule a few moments, checking the parts list and familiarising yourself with the kit will make life easier in the long run.  Remember whenever a part is fixed by using several nuts, bolts or screws they should be left loose until they are in place and then tightened evenly.

[image: image1.png]Powerbronze




1)
Remove the following:-

Rubber plug on top right hand  side of swingarm.

Brake line cover. 

Chain guard.

P clip near rear sprocket.

2)
Remove film on hugger and fit grommets then push spacers inside grommets.

3)
Rotate hugger anti-clockwise over wheel to feed hugger around cables to position onto top swing arm casting.  

4)
Bolt on hugger, using socket screws supplied, starting with the front near side (next to chain), then front offside making sure bracket is between hugger & swingarm. NOTE use the longer M6 X 25 screw here. Fix bolt into top bracket mount and last chain guard side.

5)
Fit brake line cover using M5 screws, nuts and cable tie between the sensor and the chainguard.

Note: Make sure all the cables are secure and brake line is away from rear shock.

Parts List

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	PART NO
	D
	QTY

	1
	HUGGER SHELL
	T595
	
	1

	2
	BRAKE LINE COVER
	T595
	
	1

	3
	MOUNTING BRACKET  
	HUG/T595
	
	1

	4
	M6 X 20 SOCKET SCREWS
	F006
	31
	3

	5
	M6 X 25 SOCKET SCREW
	
	32
	1

	6
	GROMMETS
	F029
	
	4

	7
	SPACERS
	F036
	34
	4

	8
	PLASTIC BOLT M5
	F053 
	2
	2

	9
	PLASTIC NUT M5
	F044
	1
	2


IMPORTANT:

Always check alignment of rear hugger and mounting bolt tension periodically.
Page 1 of 1

